
/ 

S E. K.D 

J\-'YI).A" 
PARTS LIST 

LSWN-8BL 
LSWN-8BL/TA 

• SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



13~ 
CONTENTS 

J 

Page 
iliH&, !H& 1. 2 
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR) 

J:~& 3, 4 
ARM TOP COVER 

;Rfj!, J:iMJ, j'-IJ- 5, 6 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER. ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 

:fill x 1* , t:j:rllfl x 1* 7, 8 
PRESSER BAR. VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

~t1*±iL ~~O·yJ-:' 9, 10 
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 

:;~;::"'~L :f!!lx1*:;J;::~rttJ. 11. 12 
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING 

""fiMJ, ""fA:Jvf-:J'-1)-, j!LJ:t.J_L, 13,14 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 

~H&, :i! LJ ± il'- :i! LJ iMJ 
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR. FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 

I \ ';J? vI \-' :i! L) ID!ll!IHI;\H. 
FEED REVERSE LEVER. FEED REGULATING MECHANISM 

i.l'*± -g.' i.l'* 
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK 

ID!l=f~& 
TENSION BRACKET 

il'il i'lil' 
LUBRICATION 

*~~ 
BOBBIN WINDER 

{";j-~£ 1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

{;t~£2 
ACCESSORIES 2 

15, 16 

17, 18 

19, 20 

21,22 

23,24 

25, 26 

27, 28 

29, 30 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



mifil, ~fil 
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER(REAR) 

16 

-1-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



iifif&, ~f& 
FACE PLATE ARM COVER (REAR) • 

""' / 
~~~~~ f- ~l& 

----_, _, 
No PARTS No a:> a:> OTY &'o~ DESCRIPTION "" "" I I 
1 40102 * * 1 iii!~ FACE PLATE 
2 15037 * * 1 ffii :j& I \ :f", FACE PLATE SPRING 
3 15039 * * 2 ffii :j& I \ :f"- .It YJ tJ. l: SCREW 1 /8X44 L=3.5 
4 15036 * * 1 iili:l&~~ HINGE 
5 15039 * * 3 iili:l&~~.ltYltll: SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5 
6 15039 * * 3 iili:l&ltYJtll: SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5 
7 40106 * * 1 ~ :~& < iili :~& m1JJ ARM COVER (REAR) (SMALL) 
8 8040 * * 4 ~ 1& < iili :~& miJl .It YJ tJ. L: SCREW 9/64X40 L=B.O 
9 40105 * * 1 ~:j& (:;f- l}tijiJ) ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE) 
10 15037 * * 1 ~:j& (j'-IJ ffi~) 1\:f"- ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE) SPRING 
11 15039 * * 2 ~:j& ( j'- l}tijlj) I\ :f",.ltYJ;f;J. l: SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5 
12 15036 * * 1 ~:!& (j'-l}tij~) ~~ HINGE 
13 15039 * * 3 ~:I& ( :1- 1) ffiiJ) ~~ .ltYltl L: SCREW 1/8X44 L=3. 5 
14 15039 * * 3 ~:!& (j'-IJffi~) .ltYltll: SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5 
15 40104 * * 1 ..t.:l&~-1- 1~';1.:\'-/ GASKET 
16 30066 * * 11 ..tt&.!l:Yltll: SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 
17 40100-02 * * 1 :;l;;:l&lttlrulliiltl L:±~ P/B SPRING REGULATING SCREW BRACKET 
18 18065 * * 2 ±~.!l:Yltll: SCREW M5XO. 8 L=14 
19 90625 * * 2 ±~.ltYJ;f;J.L:~1?f WASHER 
20 40100-03 * * 1 Jj\i'!j±~ KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER BRACKET 
21 18065 * * 2 Jj\i'!j±~.ltYltl L: SCREW M5XO. 8 L=14 
22 90625 * * 2 /j\i'!j±~.ltYltl L:~1?f WASHER 
23 11004 * * 1 i!llrull!i[l ;13 t LJ OIL REGULATOR 
24 15086 * * 1 i!llrull!ill:i&l '* OIL CONTROL SPRING 
25 10597 * * 1 i!ll Wl! !ill ;13 t L) .It YJ tJ. l: SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3 
26 8040 * * 1 ;!ll Wll Dn :1&1 \ * .!l: YJ tl L: SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0 
27 11142 * * 1 i!ll Wl! Dn :j& I \ :f", .It YJ tJ. l: '7 ';! ~ "\'- WASHER 
28 40118 * * 2 7- .b. ::f .b.~ (~2 0) RUBBER 
29 40118 * * 2 7-.b.::f.b.~ (l'E2 0) RUBBER 
30 30046 * * 1 7-:A.~.ltYJ;f;J.L: EARTH WIRE SCREW M4XO. 7 L=4 

-2-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



..tA& ER ARM TOP COV 

-3-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



..t;t& 
ARM TOP COVER 

Jill.fl.'!li..,_ 
< 

~l& 1--
'--_J _J 

No PARTS No ID ID OTY ,fl,,g DESCRIPTION "' "' I I 

1 40103 * * 1 ~~OH'~i!l\ ARM TOP COVER 
2 11007 * * 1 OIL LEVEL INDICATOR 
3 15058 * * 1 ~ ;9J jgj; I!Ji ijj OIL REGULATING STUD 
4 15059 * * 1 ~iBJ jgj;I!Ji 7. j' IJ '_.1 'f OIL REGULATING STUD SPRING 
5 15057 * * 1 ~;9Ji\1i;I!Ji 'f 1' -v Jv OIL REGULATING DIAL 
6 15061 * * 1 ~ iBJ jgj; I!Ji t: .._, PIN 
7 8009 * * 1 ~ ;9J jgj; I!Ji 'f 1' -v ) v .Lt. ltl tJ. L: SCREW 15/64X28 L=7. 5 
8 11006 * * 1 .t.:!Ji;t.W ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE 
9 13076-02 * * 1 .t.:!Ji;t.W7 "; 1- NUT 
10 40118 * * 1 _t:!Ji:::j,L,.~ (f$:2 0) RUBBER CAP 
11 40119 * * 4 _t:!Ji:::j,L,.~ (q$g) RUBBER CAP 
12 40123 * * 1 ;Rfl!:iJI\- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 
13 27174 * * 1 ;R ff :iJ I \-.Lt. ltJ tJ. t_: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=10.0 
14 31208 * * 1 ;Rfl' :iJ I\- .lt/tJ;\;J. t_:~~ SPRING WASHER 
15 10682 * * 1 li'ii;t.Wit(_t) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER) 
16 10685 * * 1 li'ii;t.Wit (_t) .Ltltltl L: SCREW 3.4X36 L=6. 5 
17 10759-A * * 1 li'ii;t.Wit(~) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER) 
18 10760 * * 1 li'ii;t.Uflt(~) /:r:Jt.-1- FELT 
19 10685 * * 1 li'ii;t.Uflt (~) .Ltltltl L: SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.5 
20 15038 * * 1 .t.1Ji:::j ,L,.~ RUBBER CAP 
21 40118 * * 1 _t:!Ji:::j,L,.~ (q$:2 0) RUBBER CAP 

-4-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~¥¥, L.*lli, -:!- 1)-
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 

19 16 
r{" 

18 17 / 

5~ '6 .-------. 

23 

' ~ 27 35 

' 
31 

.-49 

50 22 
43 -~ 

40 

39 

-5-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



::R:W, ..t~, -::l- 1)-
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER. ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 

$~1!1'% t:. ~l& 
_J ...J 

No PARTS No :55 :55 QTY 
1 15209 
2 11042 
3 10506 
4 19414 
5 19415-A 
6 19416 
7 19417 
8 19418 
9 34039C 
9 15012C 
10 34039 
10 15012 
11 15026 
12 15013 
13 10528 
14 10523 
15 10728 
16 11042 
17 10726 
18 15038 
19 10524 
20 18006 
21 10725 
22 10563 
23 10524 
24 10551 
25 10650 
26 19427 
26 17100 
27 19508 
27 10566 
28 10772C 
29 10772 
30 10773 
31 11879 
32 10573 
33 10569 
34 10574 
35 10571-G 
36 10570 
37 10524-G 
38 10621 
39 40130 
40 27171 
41 10567 
42 40133 
43 23637 
44 10568 
45 40134 
46 10571 
47 15162-A 
48 10576 
49 10579 
50 10577 

I I 

* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 * - 1 
- * 1 
* - 1 
- * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 2 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 * - 1 
- * 1 
* - 2 
- * 2 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 2 
* * 1 
* * 2 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 2 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 2 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 

.um 

.t~;rn;r; 
_t ~ iffi ;t; Jt. d) :ld. t: 
?7/?'E-~3/ -JJ.L. 
Ui ii i;R d) :ld. t: 
Jt.d):fd.t: 
~tw-:77 :..-? t::..-Jt.d):fd.t: <ffi=l 
~tw? 7 :..-? t: :..-Jt.d}:fd. t: <*l 
::RW (*-il.l 
::RW <*l!l 
::RW 
::RW 
::RWI'il~ 
::RWt::..-
~tw-:77/? 
~w-:77:..-?t::..-
::RWI'il ~ iffi ;t; 
::RW t: :..-;rn;r; 
~tw? 7 :..-? t: :..-;rn;r; 
iffi ::f .L.fi 
::Rf!it:'/Jt.d):fd.t: 
_t~ _,t ?I Jj, (lliJ) 
.t~_,c ?Z Jl- <llill 7 :r: JH­
.t~ _,t ?I Jj, (lli!) 'J -:; ~ 'V­
_t ~ _,t ?I J " ( lliJ ) Jt. d) :ld. t: 
::RWifb:'i?:lt 
::R w ;rn :'?: 1 t Jt. d) :ld. t: 
<j:ljljl;t_t""F-}J.L. 
<j:ljljl;t_t""F-}J.L. 
<j:ljljl;t_t""F-}J.L.Jt.d):fd.t: 
<j:ljljl;t.t""F-JJ.L.Jt.d):fd.t: 
.ti!\*ii 1:1 ") I" (*!!) 
.ti!!*ii 1:1 ':J I" 
.ti!\$iii:l ':J 1"=-l"!i-~7') :..-?" 
<j:ljljl;t_t""F-}J.L.-JJ7-
<j:ljljl;t_t""F-}J.L.-JJ7-Jt.d):fd.t: 
~Jj, 1-- j'-i) 
~)!, 1-- j'- 1) i) /'7 
~)!, 1-- :t- ') ltd):fd. t: 
~)!, 1-- j'- i) C /:fd. l: 
~)!, 1-- j'- 1) t:" /:fd. l:Jt.d):fd. l: 
?!-{?:.../? ~Ji-l-­
!ft!I!~-JJ7-
!Tt!I!~-JJ7-lt.d):fd.l: 
_t~~71J :..-?" 
_t.~~7 IJ /)"-}J 7-
_t.~~ 7 1) :..-'7-JJ 7-Jt.d):fd. t: 
_t~~71J /?IJ /? (~fJ:L.) 
_t~~71J /?'r-:A 
_t.~~7 IJ /?'J"-;AJt.d);fd.l: 
j'-i) 
j'- IJ ULJi);j<d}:fd. l: 
:t- ') Jt. d) :ld. t: 
j'- I) jljl :fd. l: 

-6-

ARM SHAFT 
OIL WICK 

DESCRIPTION 

OIL STOP SCREW 7.85X20 L=6.0 
NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
POSITION SCREW 1/4X28 L=21.4 
SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=14.0 
SET SCREW (LONG) 1/4X28 L=6.5 
SET SCREW (SHORT) 1/4X28 L=4.5 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP. 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP. 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD 
OIL WICK 
OIL WICK 
OIL WICK 
RUBBER OIL STOPPER 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=6.5 
ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
OIL FELT 
WASHER 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=6.5 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD 
SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 
LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECC. 4.0) 
LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECC. 5. 0) 
SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=5. 5 
SET SCREW 1 I 4X32 L=5. 5 
LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMP. 
LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 
NEEDLE BEARING 
LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR 

·sET SCREW 7/32X32 L=11.0 
ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY 
BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20.0 
POSITION SCREW 6. 75X24 L=14.5 
POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=6.5 
ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT 
BOBBIN WINDER COLLAR 
SET SCREW 
ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING 
ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE 
SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=7.5 
BALL BEARING RETAINING RING 
ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20.0 
MACHINE PULLEY 
POSITION SCREW 15/64X28 L=21.0 
SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=20.0 
MACHINE PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11.0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tlfl x 1' , $ tlfl x 1' 
PRESSER BAR. VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

38 

42 
22 

:~ 
29 
~ 28 

30~ 
i-34 

33 

8 

27 

32 
17 

I 
16 

31 

18 35 3~ 
36---\, 

-7-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



till ;{_ ~ ' cp :till ;{_ ~ 
PRESSER BAR VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

' 

$,§1,11% 
<C 

~l& ...... 

----_J _J 

No PARTS No "" co QTY £:g DESCRIPTION <0 00 
I I 

1 10540 * * 1 Jill -~~ PRESSER BAR 
2 10539-A * * 1 Jill~~;( $1 )(, (""f) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER) 
3 10761 * * 1 tiJI x ~ f $1 !I.- ( l'"l ll:61:>:!d. t.: SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11. 0 
4 10538 * * 1 tiJI x ~ f $1 Ji.- Ct.l PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER) 
5 10761 * * 1 tiJI x ~ f $1 J 1.- Ct. l .11: 61:> :!d. t.: SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11. 0 
6 10541 * * 1 tiJix~:il'iiP'l PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET 
7 10662 * * 1 J!llx~:il'iiP'lll:61:>:!d.t.: SET SCREW 5/32X40 L=6. 5 
8 10543 * * 1 :;\'i;p;j~ PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE 
9 10761 * * 1 :;\'i;P'J~ll:61:>:!d.t.: SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11. 0 
10 18479 * * 1 J!llx~~~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET 
11 19518 * * 1 tiJix~~~**61:>:!d.t.: PINCH SCREW 11 /64X40 L=14.0 
12 10546-A * * 1 J!llx~~~Hx TENSION RELEASE SLIDE 
13 10547 * * 1 Jill x~~ ~l'fJXIi:!d. TENSION RELEASE SLIDE SPRING 
14 13360 * * 1 J!llx~~~ 1J / 1f PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET 
15 13365 * * 1 Jill x~~ ~ 1J >7**61:>:!d. t.: PINCH SCREW M4XO. 7 L=9.0 
16 40407 * * 1 J!llxJ:rtJ/,\- PRESSER BAR LIFTER 
17 10660 * * 1 Jill xJ:If v1\- c /:!d. t.: HINGE SCREW 4. 5X32 
18 10796-S * - 1 ~Jill x <1lrJI'nftl LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 
18 15154-E - * 1 ~J!Ilx LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 
19 10749 * * 1 ~J!Ilxll:61:>:!d.t.: SCREW 3.4X36 
20 10677 * * 1 ~ Jill x .11: 61:> :!d. t.:'::J ·:; :.- -v - WASHER 
21 19470 * * 1 71 /7J-7i- r: FINGER GUARD 
22 1 0558C * * 1 < O)!'f!-jz •:; 1- LIFTING BELL CRANK COMP. 
23 10558 * * 1 (O)"f! LIFTING BELL CRANK 
24 10557 * * 1 < G.l"Fi!~ (;;!;:) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK 
25 10556 * * 1 < G.l"Fi!*ll (!]\) VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK 
26 15118 * * 1 ~:h-ll:fil::E VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK 
27 18480 * * 1 (O)"f!ll:61:>:!d.t.: LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.0 
28 10548-A * * 1 iiJix~~ ~~:h-ll:61:>fiX P/B, LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK 
29 15111 * * 1 J!llx~~~~:h-ll:61:>f1Xt:/ POSITIONING PIN 
30 10519 * * 1 tiJix~~~~:h-ll:61:>fiX.!l:61:>:!d.t.: SCREW 6. 75X24 L=17. 5 
31 34713 * * 1 <PJ!Ilx~ VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 
32 10554 * * 1 <j:JJ!Ilx~A j'l) /'f VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING 
33 10553-A * * 1 <j:JJ!Ilxf~A j'IJ ";./'f~ VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION 
34 15060 * * 1 <PJ!Ilx~J!IlL.:!d.t.: SCREW 5/16X24 L=16.0 
35 19411C * - 1 <j:l Jill x (*I! l VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT COMP. 
35 15155-EC - * 1 <P Jill x ( $ll l VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT COMP. 
36 19411-S * - 1 <P Jill x ( 1liJ ~it l VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 
36 15155-E - * 1 <PJ!Ilx VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 
37 17104 * - 1 <PJ!Ilxll:61:>:!d.t.: PINCH SCREW 11 /64X40 L=6. 0 
37 10662 - * 1 <PJ!Ilxll:61:>:!d.t.: PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=6. 5 
38 19425 * * 1 1jitill LIFTING ROCK SHAFT 
39 10514 * * 2 1ji till ;( $1 ) (, LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING 
40 16709 * * 1 1jitillc/:!d.t.: SCREW 1/4X28 
41 10728 * * 1 1ji till t: './ :!d. t.: iill ~ OIL \'liCK 
42 19516 * * 1 1ji till t: './ :!d. t.: 7 ·:; 1- NUT 1/4X28 
43 40107 * * 1 J:l'"i!~t.:-@;1: LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK 
44 19420 * * 1 J: 1'" i!~ t.: .@ * ** 61:> :!d. t.: PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16.0 
45 10775 * * 1 J:i!~ 0 ·:; r: ~:!d. t.: HINGE SCREW 7/32X32 
46 35118 * * 1 J: i!~ 0 ·:; ].! ~ll::!d. t.: '7 ·:; ~ -\"' - WASHER 
47 10774 * * 1 J:i!*liO ·;; ].!;~-{ j' LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR 
48 17114 * * 1 J:i!*a o ·:; nJt:!d. ~: T ·:; 1- NUT 7/32X32 
49 37215 * * 1 .1: i!~ o ·:; nJt:!d. ~: ~ :~e WASHER 

-8-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~H~± il', Jl~ 1J 'Y r:' 
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 

3~ 

2~() 

1fllll!!-
4 6 

5 

34 33 

®»--0 

-9-

29 

17 ~ 

Ql)"---
21 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~t ~ ± -g. ' )I *i!l [J '/ ~-
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME. ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 

il!l ill, 111' -15- t: ~ ~ 
....J -' 

No PARTS No :il :il QTY 
1 15110 A 
2 11875 
3 10525 
4 15117 
5 8100 
6 15031 
7 34037 
8 15007 
9 10728 

10 16703 
11 19426 
12 13365 
13 10726 
14 15089 
15 B140553 
16 N0122 
16 N0124 
17 10578 
18 11876C 
19 11877 
20 11876 
21 10581 
22 34021 
23 34022 
24 10728 
25 34020 
26 10519 
27 34023 
28 8105 
29 15019 
30 10754 
31 34024 
32 34026 
33 34025 
34 50155 
35 10778 
36 10779 

I I 

* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 2 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 2 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 * - 1 
- * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 2 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 

-10-

DESCRIPTION 
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 
HINGE STUD 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=9.0 
SLIDE BLOCK PLATE 
SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 
OIL WICK 
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET 
SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0 
OIL WICK 
NEEDLE BAR 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD 
PINCH SCREW M4XO. 7 L=9.0 
OIL WICK 
NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 
NEEDLE SET SCREW 1/8X40 L=4.5 
NEEDLE DPX17 #22 
NEEDLE DPX17 #24 
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT 
SLIDE BLOCK COMP. 
SLIDE BLOCK 
SLIDE BLOCK STUD 
SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 
ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 
ADJUSTING SCREW 9/64X40 
OIL WICK 
ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
PINCH SCREW 6. 75X24 L=17.5 
HINGE SCREW 9/32X28 
NUT 9/32X28 
FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
PINCH SCREW 6. 75X24 L=16.0 
HINGE SCREW 5/16X28 
FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIPE 
WASHER 
NUT 
OIL WICK 
CLIP 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~- :tlfi3U'**&rttd. 
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING 

9 

8 

6 
7 

3 

Q~ 5 
12 

/16 

I / 
15 

~ 13 11 

/ 
~10 

-11-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:;.1\: i=3 , till il ~ :;.1\: f& I i ;b. 
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER PRESSER BAR SPRING • 

lillJI.'l!l'-Jij- < 
~!I& 1---.... 

-' -' 
No PARTS No "' "' QTY Jl,:g DESCR I PTI ON co co 

I I 

1 10710 * * 1 AF5 KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER 
2 40121 * * 1 A F5lf~ ft :!d. t.: lill KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER BRACKET 
3 40122 * * 1 AF5.ltlh:ld.L: HINGE SCREW 
4 13059 * * 1 i'Jit:ld. SPRING 
5 11154 * * 1 F5 It :!d. .lt lh :!d. L: SCREW 6. 75X24 
6 40108 * * 1 !]\ F5 KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER 
7 10712 * * 1 /]\ F5 .ltlh:ld. L: HINGE SCREW 
8 40110 * * 1 If, LJ ~ KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER LIFTING ROD 
9 15076 * * 2 If, LJ !¥.1t/h t:' :"/ PIN 
10 40110-01 * * 1 If, LJ ~t:: oQ ;I; CONNECTING LEVER LIFTING ROD EXTENSION ROD 
11 4135 * * 1 Iii LJ ~T ") f- NUT M5X0.8 
12 10714 * * 1 If, LJ ~:i:J 7- LIFTING ROD COLLAR 
13 12421 * * 1 If, LJt¥ :iJ 7 - .lt /I) :ld, \.: SET SCREW 11 /64X32 L=4.0 
14 40111 * * 1 jljl it ~At& It :!d. PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT) 
15 10706 * * 1 jljl it ~A!& It :!d. 5'l: It :!d. L: PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT) SUPPORT SCREW 
16 40117 * * 1 jljl it ~ A !& It :!d.~ !in :!d. L: PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT) REGULATING SCREW 

-12-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-nm, l' "''"' r. -:J- 'J -, ~ LJ t.J L. 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT. SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY. FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 

5 

35 

32 

--13--

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1'~' 1' /'( }[., 1-- j'- 1) -' ~ ~) :tJ .£,. 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 

$,ll,1li<5- ~ ~~ 
--' --' 

No PARTS No :35 :35 OTY 
1 34015 
2 10782 
3 10571 
4 11080 
5 10637 
6 10637-01 
7 10658 
8 10638 
9 10639 
10 10766 
11 10605 
12 10522 
13 10729 
14 34016 
15 200347 
16 11080 
17 34309C 
18 34310 
19 141146 
20 140409 
21 34309 
22 34311 
23 34312 
24 34313-A 
25 10673 
26 31094 
27 10567 
28 34017 
29 10658 
30 10566 
31 30157 
32 10522 
33 10608 
34 10609 
35 10610C 
36 10610-01 
37 10574 
38 10611 
39 10612 
40 10615 
41 10614 
42 10581 
43 10619 
44 10618 
45 10616 
46 10613 
47 10581 
48 10617 
49 10620 

I I 

* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 * * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 3 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 2 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 * * 1 . 

1'~ 
1' *Hi ;( 5I I[, {j\ij) 
l' *Hi ;( 5I I 1..- ( il1i ) .It clb ;!d. l: 
"f*Hi ;( :$1 II..- (illi) 7 I II..- 1-
~ ~J ..t 1' :t.J .L. <tJL 1d. l: ft l 
~ ~) ..t l':i:J .L. 
~ ~) ..t 1' :t.J .L..It clb ;!d. l: 
1:.=f'v 
1:.=f'vwii:i:R:clb1d.t: 
1:.=f'v.ltclb1d.l: 
l'*Hi;( 5I 11..- cq,r.,l 
1' *HI ;~ 5I 1 ~..- c <P r., l .1t clb 1d. t: 
l'*Hi ;~ 5I 11..- c <P r.,l ;m;t 
l'*Hi<Pr.v 5I 11..- C:t:il 
l'*Hi<Pr.v 5I 11..- <:til .ltclb1d.t: 
l'*Hi<Pr.v 5I 11..- <:til 7 Ilt.- t­
~ ~) :t.J .L. • (:] -:; ~ (iiJ!) 
~ ~) :t.J .L. 
~ ~) :t.J .L. {;';: ilt i.* clb ;!d. l: 
~ ~) :t.J .L..It;id.t: 
~ ~) (:] •:J ~ 
~ ~) :t.J .L..-"'71) '../? 
~ ~) :t.J .L..It clb t.l 
jljlL.;f':$1'../ (~ /]\) 
Jill L. iF 5I '../ A-;/ 1) '../ 'f 
jljlL.;f':$1'../ .ltclbt.i 
"f*Hi-"' 7 IJ '../ lj 
l'*Hi-"'7 1) '../?:t.J 7-
l'*Hi-"'71) '../?:t.J7-{;';:ft);R:clb;ld.t: 
l'*Hi"' 7 1) '../ lj :t.J 7-.lt;id.l: 
l'*Hi-"'7 1J '../ 1f'r-A 
l'*Hi-"'7 1) '../'f'T-A.Itclb;id.t: 
;)4f;j~ IJ '../'f 
~~ft~ IJ '../'f Jtcli);ld_l: 
1' -"'11..- 1- ::f-1) (iii!) 
"f -"II..- 1--;/- IJ 
"f-"'11..- f--;/-1) IJ ';/lj 
1' -"II..- 1--;! -I) ;ttlj 
1' "' I[, 1- -;!- I) ;t tlj .It clb ;!d. l: 
"f-"'11..- 1- -;/-1) 1)XI;J:;Id_ 
1' -"'lt.- 1- :1- 1Hl!: t::' '../ 
1' "' I[, 1- -;!- I) l'lt t::' '../.It clb ;!d. l: 
"f-"' II..- 1- -;/- IJ A-;/ IJ '../ lj 
1' -"'11..- 1- -;/-1) /]\ill!~ 
"f -"'11..- 1--;/- IJ }If:;'ff 
1'"' II..- 1- -;!- IJ Uf:;'[f t: '../ 
1' -"II..- 1--;!- 1) Uf:;'[f t: '../ .ltclb;ld.l: 
"f-"'11..- 1- -;/-1) 1]\JR 
"f -"'11..- 1- -;/-IJ\1llj C '../ 

-14-

DESCRIPTION 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20.0 
OILING FELT 
FEED LIFTING CAM COMP. 
FEED LIFTING CAM 
SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
HOOK DRIVING GEAR 
POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0 
SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE) 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=14.0 
OIL FELT 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, BACK) 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11. 1 
OIL FELT 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC COMP. 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 
POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X28 L=6. 7 
SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=9. 4 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC NEEDLE BEARING 
RETAINING RING 
PUSH BUTTON 
SPRING 
RETAINING RING 
HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING 
HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING COLLAR 
POSITION SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=14.0 
BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER 
SCREW 3.4X36 L=5.0 
SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COMP. 
SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY 
PULLEY SPRING FLANGE 
SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR 
SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5 
SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING 
HINGE PIN 
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 
SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING 
SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK 
SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER 
HINGE STUD 
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 
SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET 
SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~H&, ~ ~J ±.g., ~ ~J llii!J 
THROAT PLATE. FEED BAR. FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 

2 

6 

11 

L 

7 

7J, 
23 

22 

42 
0---- 41 

I I 

9 4---o 
5~ 

--------38 

~ 39 

35 
20 

-15-

<:::,;: 

40 

27 
32 

34 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



iH&, i! ~J ± il', i! ~J :fill 
THROAT PLATE. FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 

lilhiMi:l'~ t: ~ ~ 
-' -' 

No PARTS No lil lil QTY 
I I 

1 34038 * - 1 
1 34038-TA - * 1 
2 6031-01 * * 2 
4 10667 * * 1 
5 10668 * * 1 
6 10669 * - 1 
6 10669-TA - * 1 
7 10594C * * 1 
8 10594 * * 1 
9 10595 * * 1 
10 10596 * * 1 
11 10597 * * 1 
12 70129 * * 1 
13 10599 * * 1 
14 16704 * * 1 
15 18065 * * 2 
16 16705 * * 1 
17 16706 * * 1 
18 34047 * - 1 
18 10805-TA - * 1 
19 10601 * * 2 
20 11888 * * 1 
21 10588 * * 1 
22 10525 * * 1 
23 11068 * * 1 
24 200347 * * 1 
25 10593 * * 1 
26 10764 * * 2 
27 10763 * * 1 
28 10571 * * 1 
29 11068 * * 1 
30 200347 * * 1 
31 10593 * * 1 
32 10764 * * 2 
33 16708 * * 1 
34 19420 * * 2 
35 11953 * * 2 
36 11962 * * 1 
37 11954 * * 1 
38 34010 * * 1 
39 11953 * * 1 
40 15056-WC * - 1 
40 15056-AC - * 1 
41 15056-W * - 1 
41 15056-WA - * 1 
42 BS07320 * * 1 

-16-

THROAT PLATE 
THROAT PLATE 

DESCRIPTION 

THROAT PLATE SCREW 11/64X40 L=9.0 
BED SLIDE (RIGHT) PIN 
BED SLIDE (RIGHT) SPRING 
BED SLIDE CLEFT) 
BED SL I DE (LEFT) 
FEED BAR COMP. 
FEED BAR 
FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC FORK 
OILING FELT 
SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3 
FORK SCREW 7/32X32 L=15.0 
WASHER 
FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME 
PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=14.0 
FEED BAR HINGE SCREW 
NUT 1/4X28 
FEED DOG 
FEED DOG 
FEED DOG SCREW 1/8X40 L=7.0 
FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 
FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=9.0 
LINER 
LINER SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11. 1 
FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (FRONT) 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=4.5 
FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK) 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20.0 
LINER 
LINER SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11. 1 
FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (BACK) 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=4.5 
FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16.0 
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 
FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIN 
OILING WICK 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING LINK 
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5. 5 
BED SLIDE (RIGHT) COMP. 
BED SLIDE (RIGHT) COMP. 
BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (BODY) 
BED SLIDE CR I GHT) (BODY) 
BED SLIDE (RIGHT) WINDOW 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I \ ''} ? vI \-' * ~) ~JUIH1!H~ 
FEED REVERSE LEVER. FEED REGULATING MECHANISM 

19------
~18 

35 
36 

29 

32 33 

-17-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



'"")? [/J\-, ~ ~) grnm'i#JH~ 
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM 

;: "'""' ~£11~ ---....-.:.:AA 
-'-' 

No PARTS No ffi ffi QTY 
1 34523 
2 10845 
3 40109 
4 30618 
5 1365 
6 34019 
7 17059 
8 34027 
9 10519 
10 34028 
11 18420 
12 40139 
13 14908 
14 B142746 
15 40120 
16 15729 
17 34033 
18 11409 
19 35034 
20 11412 
21 34048 
22 34014 
23 1365 
24 34040 
25 34044 
26 15060 
27 34035 
28 34005C 
29 34005 
30 34013 
31 15055 
32 34006 
33 11953 
34 34012 
35 34011 
36 11954 
37 11412 

I I 

* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 2 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 2 
* * 4 
* * 1 
* * 2 
* * 2 
* * 1 
* * 1 
* * 1 

1\·:;'7 vi\ 
1\·:;'7 vl\-**&)t!t.: 
1\•:;'7 vi\-~ 
1\·:;? vl\-~t:::7.>* 
1\·:;? vl\-~t:::7.>***&)tl.t.: 
1\·:;? vl\-~t:::7.>*A :f1J ':./? 
1\ ·:; '7 v1\-~t:::7.> *A :f1J ':./'77 ·:; '7 
~ LJ WlJnil 
~ L) WlJnil**&);j;). t_: 
~ L) WlJnil:l;l l: 
~ LJ WlJnil:l;l l: 0 1) / '7. 
~ LJ WlJnil ~y.·-{-\"' )~ 
~ LJ WlJ nil ~y.· -{ -\"') kit 6/) ;!;J. l: 
~ L) WlJ nil ~y.· .-f -\"' ) ~ Jt &) tJ. 1.:'7 ':J 'Y "\' -
~ LJ WlJnil ~y.·-{-\"' )~ C / 
~ LJ WlJnil ~y.·-{-\"' )~ C /A :f 1J ':./ 'f 
I \ ·:; '7 iUii 0 ·:; f.:' 
I\ ':J '7 J.l!!*2f 0 ':J f.:' ;f;-)~ ~ =1.-f ':./ J­
;f;-J~~ =1-1' :_., 1-tl L. 
;f,-)~~;o-{/1-t!L."T·:; I-
I\ •:; '7 J.l!!*2f 0 ':J f.:' @:;j;). L. 
I\ ';I '7 J.l!!*2ff:0: 7., * 
I\ ':J '7 J.l!!*2ff:0: 7., * **:!;! L. 
1\•:;'7 A :f1J ':./'7. 
1\·:;? A:I 1J:..-?UH& 
I\ •:; '7 A :1 1) '/?Uf:I&Jt&);!;J. L. 
1\•:;'7 A:I•J:..-'7 7•:;'7 
I\ •:; '7 .y 1) :_., 'j:- C*ll) 
1\':J? .Y•J ';/ly.·­
I\';1'7Pl:E~i1'J~ 
1\•:; '7 Pl:E~p;j~Jt&):l;l L. 
I\·:;'7.Y•)'/5z·- :i:J'7-
I\·:;'7.Y•) :_.,!y.·- :i:J7-Jt&);!;J.L. 
I \ ':J '7 :lfl:li 
I\ •:; '7 il!!M t: :_., 
I \ ':J '7 J.l!! *li C / iffi ;t 
;!;-)~~ ;o-{ ':./ 1-7 •:; 1-

-18-

DESCRIPTION 
FEED REVERSE LEVER 
PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=18.0 
FEED REVERSE SHAFT 
FEED REVERSE LEVER STOPPER 
PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16.0 
FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING 
FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING HOOK 
FEED REGULATOR 
FEED REGULATOR PINCH SCREW 6. 75X24 L=17.5 
FEED REGULATING SCREW 
0-RING 
FEED REGULATING DIAL 
FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW 
FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW WASHER 
FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN 
FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN SPRING 
FEED REGULATING ROD 
BALL JOINT 
BALL JOINT SCREW M6X1 L=20.0 
NUT 
FEED REGULATING ROD HINGE SCREW 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME LEVER 
PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16.0 
FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING 
FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING BRACKET 
SCREW 5/16X24 L=16.0 
FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING HOOK 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COMP. 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME 
SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE 
SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COLLAR 
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK STUD 
OILING WICK 
NUT 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



51 

~ 
21 19 

If~ 
~:: 

42 

\ 
18 

43 
22 

47 
4 

16 

H 
0--8 

2 

~46 

l~ 
39 

40 

), 
37 I 

38 

36 

41 

-19-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



f.J\ *±.g.' fJ\ * 
HOOK SADDLE. HOOK 

Jill,fi,'l!f% t: ~~ 
-'-' 

No PARTS No Iii Iii QTY 
I I 

1 34072 * 1 
1 34072-TA - * 1 
2 15090 * * 1 
3 15095 * * 1 
4 11176 * * 1 
5 15096 * * 1 
6 11176 * * 1 
7 11137 * * 1 
8 11131 * * 1 
9 10657 * * 1 
10 10658 * * 1 
11 10767 * * 1 
12 10644 * * 1 
14 15049 * * 1 
15 30516 * * 1 
16 10652 * * 1 
17 15051 * * 1 
18 15050 * * 1 
19 10573 * * 1 
20 10727 * * 1 
21 10727 * * 1 
22 34075 * - 1 
22 34041-A - * 1 
36 15093 * * 1 
37 15094 * * 1 
38 10629 * * 1 
39 15092 * * 1 
40 15091 * * 1 
41 15007 * * 7 
42 11145 * * 1 
43 11146 * * 1 
44 11144 * * 1 
45 10646 * * 1 
46 10647 * * 1 
47 15052 * * 1 
48 30508 * * 1 
49 10650 * * 1 
50 10617 * * 1 
51 15041 * - 1 
51 16408 - * 1 

il'-;~;' ± B (:tJ) <*lll 
il'-;~;' ± B (:0) <*lll 
f.l'-;J;'±B (:tJ) 
i.J'-;J;'±B;t?ziL- Ct.) 
il'-;l;'±B ;t ?z IL- C.t.l .Lt61:l;!d. L. 
il'-;l;'±B ;t ?z IL- (1') 
il'-;l;'±B ;t ?z IL- (l'l .Lt61:l;!d. L. 
;t-:17-± B t:'::--,~1' :1 
;f"-{ 1\.-'f- ~/;j\'!;IAJ I~-{ :;f 
1),~-\' 
I j \ ~-'(' j:!;: iJi i;/< 61) ;!d, G 
1]\~-'(' .Lt;!d. L. 
'J ';J ~'I'-
;t-:17-±B 
61)i.J{;!d, t: / 
6f:li.J{;!d, t: ::--7 ':J J-. 
f.J\ * i!*il 6b i.J{;!d, 
;t-:17-±Bt::-­
;t-:17-±Bt::--.Lt61:l;!d.L. 
6f:li.J{;!d,c/7 Ill- J-. 
;t-:17-±Bt::'/7 Ill- J-. 
f.J\ * (*ll) 
f.J\ * (fJ!) 
iill IDlJ !i1J ~ -{ -\' I 1.-
iilliDll!i'rJ~ -{-\' 1\.-0 1) / 1f 
iill IDiJ !i1J 'f -{ -'1' I 1.- .Lt. 6b ;!d. L. 
~- J-.J~';J~/ 
il'-;l;'±Billl?z ::--'J <:Ol 
il'-;l;'±Biill?z ::--'J <:Ol .Lt61:l;!d.L. 
il'-;l;'±B*Wiitltt.J 7- <-t.l 
il'-;l;'±B*Wiitltt.J 7- (1') 
il'-;1;'± B*Wiitltt.J 7-;!d. L. 
i.J'-;J;'±B.Lt61:l;!d. L. 
il'-;~;' ± B .Lt61:l;!d. L. 'J ':J ~ -v­
;t-{ 11.-'i-~ 
;l't::/'r-:A;t-:17-
*r:::--'r-:A;t-:17-.Lt61:l;!d.L. 
.Lt. 6b ;!d. L. 'J ';/ ~ 'I' -
;f>t:::,. 
;f>t:::,. 

-20-

DESCRIPTION 
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) COMP. 
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) COMP. 
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) 
BUSHING (UPPER) 
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 
BUSHING (LOWER) 
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 
PIPE FOR FELT 
OIL GAUGE GUIDE PIPE 
HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL) 
POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=4.5 
WASHER 
BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER 
BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK DRIVING STUD 
NUT 
BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK 
BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD 
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=11.0 
FELT 
BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD FELT 
HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP. 
HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP. 
OIL REGULATING SCREW 
0-RING 
SET SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.0 
PACKING 
OIL RESERVOIR (RIGHT) 
SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0 
PINCH SLEEVE (UPPER) 
PINCH SLEEVE (LOWER) 
PINCH SLEEVE SCREW 7/32X32 L=32.0 
SCREW 6. 75X24 L=28.0 
WASHER 
OIL GAUGE 
BOBBIN CASE OPENER 
BOBBIN CASE OPENER SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 
WASHER 
BOBBIN 
BOBBIN 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ffl-T-1& 
TENSION BRACKET 

23 

,-------:-::--__)2 -----
10 

24 

25~ 
3 

IL" ~ 
4 

12 5 

17 

~ ~--> 
19 

6 

~\ ' i 18 

13 @ 7 

8 

22 21 14 

16 

-21-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



w:l-=ft& 
TENSION BRACKET 

il!l£111'-15-
< 

l~J& t-
'--' -' 

No PARTS No co co QTY g,,g DESCRIPTION 
"' "' I I 

1 19474C * * 1 Wli·H& <~.JlJ TENSION BRACKET COM~ 
2 19421C-A * * 1 w:J-i'-1& <*Ill TENS I ON BRACKET COMP. 
3 19421C-9 * * 1 w:J-i'-1& <*!!) TENSION BRACKET 
4 19531 * * 2 Wl!'l'-Jlll TENSION DISC 
5 19532 * * 1 :tl.-Jlll TENSION RELEASING WASHER 
6 19533 * * 1 i!Mf!/Z 7' 1J /? <1:¥:1. 4) TENSION SPRING 
7 28206 * * 1 o-v·y r-;;z f- ·y,{- REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER 
8 19513 * * 1 P-L/•y f-j-·y f- REGULATING THUMB NUT 
9 10793 * * 1 * rjJ ~ if> ~lt t:: / TENSION RELEASING PIN 
10 10678 * * 1 ttrP~if>f& TENSION RELEASING PLATE 
11 19422 * * 2 ttrP ~ <Ylf&~lt:P L. HINGE SCREW 9/64X40 
12 19512 * * 1 tt'JJ;;<,."j'IJ /'}~ THREAD CONTROLLER STUD 
13 10689 * * 1 tt'JJ;;<,. "j'IJ / 1f THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING 
14 10694 * * 1 =:lli:Jlll THREAD CONTROLLER DISC 
15 B118319 * * 1 =:lli:Jlll.li:<Yl:PL. SCREW 3/32X56 L=6. 0 
16 19534 * * 1 P-v·Y f-t-·y f- NUT 7/32X32 
17 10690 * * 1 tt<JJ;;<.. / 1) /?~It THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER 
18 10650 * * 1 tt'JJ/Z "j'IJ /'}~Jf,P L. SCREW 3.4X36 L=6. 0 
19 15062 * * 1 ;l;:tt!if THREAD RETAINER 
20 34042-TA * * 1 ttw:J'ftt!if THREAD GUIDE 
21 10545 * * 1 ;!;:ttlif.li:&),PL. SCREW 11 /64X32 L=14. 0 
22 11142 * * 1 ;!;:ttlif .li:<Yl:P L.'7 ';J ~""- WASHER 
23 10720 * * 1 ttrP~<Ylt::/ (~) TENSION RELEASING PLATE ROD 
24 4221 * * 1 iill~Wx OIL WICK RETAINER 
25 6604 * * 1 iill ~ }ljl;t .!1: 6/) ;p L. SCREW 9/64X40 L=12.0 

-22-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



iOO ;~ I CAT I ON LUBR 

-23-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



;r~;~ 
LUBRICATION 

$~:1=% ~~~ 
--' --' 

No PARTS No co a:> QTY 00 00 I I 
1 30210C * * 1 
2 31129 * * 1 
3 6333 * * 1 
4 30214C * * 1 
5 31129 * * 1 
6 6333 * * 1 
7 15085 * * 1 
8 6333 * * 1 
9 30212C * * 1 
10 34045C * * 1 
11 15087 * * 1 
12 6333 * * 1 
13 40135C * * 1 
14 15087 * * 1 
15 6333 * * 1 
16 14907 * * 1 
17 11106 * * 1 
18 11108 * * 1 
19 11069 * * 4 
20 11071 * * 2 
21 11070 * * 2 
22 11080 * * 1 
23 11069 * * 1 
24 11085 * * 1 
25 11069 * * 1 
26 11085 * * 1 
27 11069 * * 2 
28 11085 * * 2 
29 15034C * * 1 

d1.:8 DESCRIPTION 

t ::-Jfh 7 (;j\jl.) (7 11i:ij!ijjj'l) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
Jill~ RETAINER 
Jl!l~ll:.lbtll: SCREW 9/64X40 L=6. 5 
t' ::-Jl,h-7' <*Ill (l'llliilil/<Pr.v 9 1t..F!lJ OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
Jill~ RETAINER 
Jl!l~ll:.lbtll: SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 
Jill~ RETAINER 
Jl!l~ll:.lbtll: SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 
t' ::-Jfh-7' ($!!) (~ LJ lJii;( 9 Jt..f!l) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
t' ::-J>h-7' <tJJJ <l'll!I<Pr.v 9 Jt..(=l:iJ Fill OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
Jill~ RETAINER 
Jl!l~ll:.lbtll: SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 
t' ::-Jfh -7' <*II) (!\~ 'J :_, IJ /9'-Fil) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
Jill~ RETAINER 
Jl!l~ll:.lbtll: SCREW 9/64X40 L=6. 5 
"'1f'ia19 /'J BED OIL TUBE CLAMP 
"' 1f' iaJ9 /'J 7 I}!.- f- OIL FELT 
/'( ';/ ~ ial 9 / 'J ll:.lb tJ. l: SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0 
~ LJ lJii ;( 9 )[.. 7 I}[.. f- OIL FELT (FOR BUSHING) 
~ LJ lJii ;( 9 Jt..i!ll~l~ ':1-t- / PACKING 
~ LJ llli ;( 9 Mal~ OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28 
l'lJii;( 9 }[.. (ilfj) 7 Ilt.. f- OIL FELT 
l'lJii;(9Jt.. <<Pro1) 7IJt.. f- OIL FELT 
l'lJii;( 9 Jv <<Pro1l 7 IJv f-iaJ~ OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28 
l'lJii;( 911.- <<Pro1-:/:i) 7 IlL- f- OIL FELT 
l'lJii;( 9Jt- <<Pro1-:/:i) 7IIt- f-iaJ~ OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28 
!\•:,.'}:,.•) :..-':/- 7 IlL- f- OIL FELT 
''';i'J :.-•J :..-':/- 7 IlL- f-iaJ~ OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28 
t: =.-Jt-7 .:o.- :1 ial ;t ( tJJ) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP. 

-24-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~~ BOBBIN WINDER 

24 

-25-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~2-
BOBBIN WINDER 

$~1iti5-
< 
~~ I-

---....J ....J 

No PARTS No "' "' QTY ~~ DESCRIPTION co co I I 
1 60571 * * 1 *~~'-'" BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 
2 B062400 * * 1 *~~ j_.,;\-.ltot:l:Q 1.: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=8.0 
3 B026040 * * 1 *~ ~ '-' ;\-.ltot:l:Q 1.: 'J •:;:., -v- WASHER 
4 40126 * * 1 *~~~ BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
5 40125C * * 1 *~~lll'il ($!!) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP. 
6 40125 * * 1 *~~lll'il BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING 
7 40131 * * 2 *~~lll'il"Y IJ '../':f BALL BEARING 
8 40124 * * 1 *~~"' BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL 
9 B012400 * * 2 *~~]fl:.ltot:l:QL: SET SCREW M4XO. 7 L=6.0 
10 40129 * * 1 * ~ ~ ::i .£..Iii BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING 
11 40127 * * 1 *~~lll'il~ BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT 
12 BS25413 * * 1 *~~ j_.,;\-~ ($!!) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET 
13 40128 * * 1 *~~''* BOBBIN WINDER SPRING 
14 B025080 * * 1 >ft~~lll'i!~'J 'Y :_,-\'- WASHER 
15 B048060 * * 1 *~~lll'il~.ltot:l~ RETAINING RING 
16 BS23651 * * 1 *~~lll'il~.ltot:l:QL: SET SCREW M6X1 L=6. 0 
17 40137 * * 1 *~~~l.f(;j'- SPRING 
18 27179 * * 1 >ft~~A f- •:;;~-:QL: BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER M5X0.8 1..=30.0 
19 4135 * * 1 >ft~~A f- •:;;~--)-·:; f- NUT 
20 BS51262 * * 1 Ia:;::: •J J:: rt:t& BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD 
21 BS25478 * * 1 >ftt;Jj ') ;). A KNIFE 
22 B062680 * * 1 >ft t;J] ') ;). A .lt Oi:l :Q 1.: SCREW 11/64X10 1..=6.0 
23 35994 * * 1 >ftt;Jj 'J ;). At::'../ PIN 
24 BS38736 * * 1 *~ ~IDil'f ($!!) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP. 
25 BS38738 * * 1 *~~IDil'fl* BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD 
26 BS38737 * * 1 *~~IDil'f>ft~[Jg BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE 
27 B145446 * * 2 *~~IDi!'fllll BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 
28 10693 * * 1 *~~IDiJ'f;\;j'- BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING r/> 1. 2 
29 B108265 * * 1 ift~ ~IDiJ'f-)- 'Y f- THUMB NUT 
30 37229 * * 1 *~~IDi!'f.ltot:l:QL: SET SCREW M4XO. 7 L=5. 0 
31 40138 * * 1 >ft~ ~? 'Y :_, 3 '../ :5 .£. RUBBER 
32 28206 * * 1 r:l- 1/ 'Y f-A f- 'Y I~- THUMB NUT WASHER 

-26-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1t~&1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

4 2 6 5 1 

~Q ({1 
16 20 

~ ~ 
49 ~19 

' 

111 
• 

15 14 13 12 11 

22 

17 

39 

18 48 

23 

~ 
26 

25 

34 ~ I 33 ~ 1 32 
~ 

@@' 30 
t( 

24 

~ 
47 

-27-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ft)J~1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

< 
$~ti~ _J s 

No PARTS No gj gj 

1 8132 A 
2 11885 
3 11886 
4 6055 
5 N0122 
5 N0124 
6 15041 
6 16408 
7 8121 
8 8120 
9 8118 
10 19473 
11 10747 
12 19457 
13 19458 
14 19459 
15 19460 
16 19462 
17 8125 
18 11193 
19 10730 
20 10731 
21 8124 
22 35254 
23 34795 
24 36416 
25 34070G 
26 34070 
27 B081007 
28 B140518 
29 34798 
30 34802 
31 36425-A 
32 36426 
33 36427 
34 36428 
35 34800 
36 37313 
37 1773 
38 101520 
39 34071C 
40 34071 
41 36423 
42 36424 
43 34797 
44 37313 
45 37314 
46 37313 
47 37318G 
48 40397 
49 40142 
50 36429 

I I 

* * 
* * 
* * 
* * * -
- * 
* -
- * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 

1 'lillffii\T,~ 
2 ::. :., ::./t: / :; 
2 "'-~/t:/:/~lt 
4 n 
3 ~t DPX17 #22 
3 ~t DPX17 #24 
3 ;t< t:: / 
3 ;t< t:: / 
1 t:5-{J\- (1]\) 

1 t:71J\- (<j:l) 
1 t:71J\- (:;!;:) 
1 +"'" t:71J\-
1 "'fli [//'}'- (1/16 1 /7'-) 
1 "'fli [//'}'- (2. 5 "'1)) 
1 "'fli [//'}'- (3 "'1)) 

1 "'fli [/ /7'- (4 "' 1)) 
1 "'fli [//'}'- (5 "'1)) 
1 ;t;lj:;j'-t...-/7'- 10X11 
1 if!l~ L 
1 ;flj 
1 ;EH/. 
1 ;EH/..lt61.l:ld. L. 
1 ~ ~:rJJr\-
1 -tt.lcct ·:~ f-
2 :::J-7-~It (A) 
2 :::J-7-~It (B) 
1 ;flj~lt <*ll) 
1 ;flj~lt 
1 ;flj~ 0 1) :,lj 
1 if!l~ 
1 ll$:..t if;C'.;~ 
1 ll$:..t if;C'.;1f.lt61.ltnli 
1 ll$:..tlf7-:::J 

< 1 l ll$:..t lf7- :::J A ~--If- ( t =0. 1) 
( 1) ll$:..tlf7-:::J A~--!f- ( t =0. 2) 
( 1) ll$:..tlf7-:::J A~--tt- ( t =0. 3) 
1 ll$:..tlf7-:::J~L,\:1'-
1 ll$:..tlf7-:::J!E;E:Id.L. 
2 ll$:..tlf7-:::Jl!;i]IJ&:Id.L. 
2 ll$:..tlf7-:::Jl!;i]IJ&:Id.L.7·y f-
1 ll$:..tlfg:g~~ <*lll 
1 ll$:..tlfg:g~~ 
1 IJ$:..tlfg:g~1fD-5-
1 ·_t~-~~D-7-.lt6f.l:ld.L. 
1 ._t lftO:: 7.> * 
1 •..tlft0::7.>*.!t61.l:ld.L. 
1 ll$:..tlfrL-c*il 
1 • ..tlf:\L-c*i!.lt61.l:ld. L. 
1 •3-c,~·y f- C*J!) 
1 ~i'!flll~lttl cm.J 
1 Tlf~;t( •y? A v /7- 1 OX150 
1 •..tlf7-:::J:!Jii 

-28-

DESCRIPTION 
ACCESSORIES PACK 
MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION 
MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION 
NAIL 
NEEDLE DPX17 #22 
NEEDLE DPX17 #24 
BOBBIN 
BOBBIN 
SCREW DRIVER (SMALL) 
SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE) 
SCREW DRIVER (LARGE) 
SCREW DRIVER (GROSS TYPE) 
WRENCH ( 1/16" ) 
WRENCH ( 2. 5 mm ) 
WRENCH ( 3 mm ) 
WRENCH ( 4 mm ) 
WRENCH ( 5 mm ) 
DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 10X11 
OILER 
OIL 
CLOTH EDGE GUIDE 
SCREW 13/64X32 
MACHINE GOVER 
THREAD UNWINDER COMP. 
RUBBER GUSH I ON (A) 
RUBBER CUSHION (B) 
DRIP PAN GOMP. 
DRIP PAN 
0-RING 
DRAIN SCREW 
KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT 
RETAINING RING 
KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT LIFTING ARM 
SPACER ( t =0. 1) 
SPACER ( t =0. 2) 
SPACER ( t =0. 3) 
SPRING 
SCREW 5/16X18 L=16.0 
ADJUSTING SCREW 15/64X28 L=30.0 
NUT 
KNEE Ll FTER PLUNGER COMP. 
KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER 
KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER ROLLER 
SCREW STUD 
KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB 
SCREW 5/16X18 L=16.0 
KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER 
SCREW 5/16X18 L=16.0 
KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP. 
HEAD REST (SHORT) 
T BOX WRENCH 10X150 
KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT LIFTING ARM PLATE 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ft ~ llllSOR I ES 2 ACCES 

1 

12 

A 13 

13 /J/ 
'1~ 

15 

14 

11 

5 

2 

-29-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H~J%2 
ACCESSORIES 2 

""" :g~~~% f-
'-

-' -' 
No PARTS No co co 

co co 
I I 

1 40112C * * 2 40112-01 * * 3 28138 * * 4 10599 * * 5 40112-02 * * 6 28138 * * 7 10599 * * 8 37288 * * 9 40112-03 * * 10 37288 * * 11 40112-04 * * 12 15081 * * 13 11142 * * 14 11830 * * 15 40112 * * 

ffil.~ 

QTY 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
3 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 

J 

~~ DESCRIPTION 
,.ZjJ., 1-:t.i I-' <A:*Jl.) BELT GUARD COMP. 
,.ZJJ., 1-t.i-1-" (A) BELT GUARD (A) 
,.z I 1.- 1- t.i- !-" ( A ) .tblb :fd. L: SCREW M6X1 L=10.0 
.Jl eli) :!d. L: '7 •:; :,. -v - WASHER 
,.ZJJ.,I-;I:i-f" (B) BELT GUARD (B) 
,.Z )J., I- ;l:i- !-" (B) .Jlclb:fd. 1.: SCREW M6X1 L=10.0 
.Jl eli) :fd. L: '7 ·:; :,. -v - WASHER 
,.ZJJ., 1-t.i-1-" (B) @liE:fd.L: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=5. 0 
"'JL-1-t.i-1-" (C) BELT GUARD (C) 
,.ZJJ., 1-:t.i-f" (C) .Jlclb:fd.L: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=5.0 
,..ZJJ.,I-;I:i-1-" (D) BELT GUARD (D) 
,.ZJJ., 1-t.i-1-" (D) ;;f::fd.L: WOOD SCREW 
;;f::fd. L: '7 ·:; :,. -v- WASHER 
,.ZJJ.,I-f.i-1-" (D) 'Y x ::_ :fd. 1.: THUMB SCREW 
"It- 1- t.i- I-' WD BELT GUARD COMP. 

-30-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., L TO. 
2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi-shi Chiba Prefecture, 273-0018, Japan 
TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.) 
FAX:81-47-420-3560 
E-mail: export@seiko-sewing.cojp 
http:/ /www.seiko-sewing.cojp./ 

Parts No. PB4641 0(0906) 
Rev. 4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




